No:UD-H(F)-(1)-12015(SWM clusters)- | 3F4 3 =Fo2
h Directorate of Urban Development.

Himachal Pradesh. A

Dated: Shimla-2, the 4 July, 2018.

OFFICE ORDER

Subject: - Authority letter for obtaining forest clearance for scttingl {l.[l)‘of
Solid Waste processing/disposal facility at the identified land sitc.

As per the procedure of obtaining clearances under Forest Rights Act

. . aTAAR 2 Nl o
and Forest Conservation Act. the Urban Local Bodies need to obtain an authority leter

S ; . TR i L o ified
apply for land transfer for establishing solid waste processing/disposal facility at identifiec

land sites.
apply for the land

The land

In view of above. you are hereby authorized to
transfer case from forest department as user agency on behalf of undersigned.
transferred shall be utilized for the purpose of setting up of solid waste processms_/dlsposal

facility only and not shaH be used for any other purpose.

(Dr. D.K.Gup

Dirccto

Urban Development.
T> HP. Shimla

7

Commissioner, Municipal Coprporation,
Shimla and Dharamshala

Executive Officers/Secretaries,
All Urban Local Bodies of the State

Copy to following for information please:-
1. Addl. Chief Secretary(UD) to the Govt. of H.P.. Shimla-02.
2. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Forest Department, H.P.. Shimla-02

2 ¢
UerMmenL

HP. Shimla




i)

Litle of the project: Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at

['heog.
File. No (n FP]»\P}cmm,5}|uw)ms“
Date of Proposal- ol=N-2521 R il
(See Rule 6)
Appendix
FORM-"A’ - ARUEONNAENT
L BY / GOVERNMEN
FORM FOR SLEKING PRIOR APPROY AL UNDER SECTION-2 OF THE PROPOSALS BY THE STATE G

& OTHER AUTHORITIES

PART-1
( To be filled up by user agency)

| Project Details

Short narrative of the proposal and project/scheme for which
| the forest land is required
|

|

Land is required to the construction / Installation of
Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at
Theog

[
| iii
| )

| iv)

V)

1 bt " TS

| Map showing the required forest land boundary of adjoining
foreston a 1:50000 scale map
Cost of Project

| Justification for locating the project in forest area

| Cost benefit ;hmlvsis(lo be enclosed)

vi

~

Employment likely to be generated.

- B

Attached at page no.

| 285.935 lakh

_| sought for diversion.

No suitable Non Forest Land is available. The
proposed site/area is located at Mehfujja
Mehdudha Jungle D-52 Rohru, which falls near
Theog Town where maximum solid waste is being
generated. Thus, it will be economical in cost
“&also will help in improving environment by
processing of waste littered or, dumped and
maintaining clean rainwater Nallahs which will
help in save environment. The justification for
locating the plant in the identified forest area is to
protect Theog town and nearby forest area from
unwanted trash. However extreme care has been
taken to identify the extend and location of the
project so that only the barren forest land is

N.A

More than 40 persons w
Processing Plant.
.

ill get employment at M.S.W

Labour for construction of Plant-
Field staff-15 persons

Technical staff-4 persons
Security guard-1 person
Machinery Operator- 4 persons
Data Mmanagement- 2 persons
Pre- segregation staff- 6 persons

‘[;vry Waste management-10 persons.

et waste management-1Q persons

10 persons




‘-

required?

fotal period for w hich forest land is proposed to be diverted.
L

[ purpose-wise breakup of the total land required

Total :-

| Detail of displacement of people due to the project, if any iNA.

Number of families s
Number of scheduled castes/schedules tribe Families.

N.A

“Rehabilitation plan(to be enclosed)
Whether clearance under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986

Yes

99 years
Compost processing area -400 Sqm.
Compost plant -50 Sqm.
Reception -40 Sqm.
| Collection -80 Sqm.
| Hazard waste -25Sqm.
Staff Office/ Utility -25 Sqm.
Waste management -90 Sqm.
Pre — segregation -64 Sqm.
Area for the other purpose like -186 Sqm.
Enviort. storage 7 loading for shifting

Undertaking to bear the cost of raising and maintenance of
compensatory atforestation ‘or penal compensatory
afforestation as well as cost for protection and regeneration of
safety zone etc. as per the scheme prepared by the state
Govt.(under taking to be enclosed)

Attached

at Page No-20

Details of certificates/documents enclosed as required under the
instructions.

..J- L 1o —

Checklist no. 6 attached at page No. 16
Checklist no.7 attached at page no.17
Revenue documents at page no.31-32
Joint Inspection Report. Page no.28.

Date: ol-of-2022

Place: THheog

1C

Distt. Shimta (i

P
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o
A 0



Full Title of the project: - Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at

Theog

File. No. _FP/uP/othesa /11218 (2015

Date of Proposal-_22-1-200.7

State serial of proposal

7

PART-UI

(To be filled by the concerned Deputy Conservator of Forests)

Location of the project/scheme

State /Union Territory.

Himachal.

()
| (i)

District.

Shimla. :

| (iii)

Forest Division.

Theog.

——— |

| (iv)

Area of land proposed for diversion in Hectare.

00-09-60

v)

Legal Status of Forest.

Demarcated Protected Forest B

! Name of forests

D-52 Rohru

C(vi)

| Density of vegetation.

0

[ (vii)

Species-wise (Scientific names) and diameter class-
wise enumeration of trees (to be enclosed).

| In case of irrigation /Hydel Projects enumeration at
FRL, FRL-Z meier & FRL-4 meter also to be
enclosed.

NA

|

(viii)

Brief note on vulnerability of the forest area to
erosion.

st

Non-vulnerable to soil erosion.

(ix)

Approximate the distance of proposed site for
diversion from the boundary of forest.

The proposed project desired forest |
land hence the distance from forest |
is nil. !

(x)

Whether forms part of National Park, Wild life
Sanctuary, Biosphere reserve, Tiger Reserve,
Elephant Corridor, etc.( if so, the details of the area
and comments of the Chief Wildlife Warden to be
annexed.

|

| No.

(x1)

| Whether any rare/endangered/unique species of flora
and fauna found in the are found in the area if S0,
details thereof.

No.

' (xii)

Whether any protected archaeological/in heritage
site/defense establishment or nay other important
monument is located in the area, If so, the details
thereof with NOC from the competent authority.

Whether the requirement of forest land as proposed
by the User Agency in Col. 2 of Pat-I is unavoidable
and barest minimum for the project. If so,
recommended area items- wise with details of
alternative examined.

Whether any work in violation of the
carried out ( Yes/No). If yes, details of the same

including period of work done, action t .
he erring officials. Whether work dq aken againgt

Act has been

No.

Yes. {

ne in violation



10.

is still in Progress.

| Details of compensatory afforestation scheme:-

(a) Details of non-forest area/degraded forest area
identified for compensatory afforestation its distance
from adjoining forest, number of patches, size of
each patch.

Attached at page No.

(b) Map showing non forest/degraded forest area
identified for compensatory afforestation and
adjoining forest boundaries.

Attached at Page No.

(c) Details of compensatory afforestation scheme
including species to be planted, implementing
agency, time schedule, cost structure etc.

Attached at Page No.

(d) Total financial outlay for compensatory
afforestation scheme.

Attached at Page No.

(e) Certificates from competent authority regarding
suitability of area identified for compensatory
afforestation and from management point of view.
(To be signed by the concerned italics Deputy
Conservator of Forests).

Attached at Page No.

Site inspection report of the DCF (to be enclosed)
especially highlighting facts asked in col. (xi, xii) 8
and 9 above.

Attached at Page No.

3]

|

|
11.
12.

Division/ Distt. profile.

(i) Geographical area of the Division.

66393 Hectare.

(i) Forest area of the Di vision.

33681.55 Hectare.

(iii) Total forest area diverted since 1980 with
number of cases.

No. of cases =70
Area diverted =134.0511

(iv) Total compensatory afforestation stipulated in
| the District /Division since 1980.

| (a) Forest land including penal compensatory.

197.56 Ha.

] (b) Non Forest Land.

(v) Progress of compensatory afforestation as on
(date) 31 March, 2021,

-
-
B

(a) Forest land.

=

(b) Non Forest Land.

Place: Theog
Date : ,-1/,/ 2023

-Nil-

e TN N T

e, e
B

-Nil-

Specific recommendaml\
or otherwise of the
Proposal recommended for approval and acceptance please L
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Full Title of the Project:-Construction of Municipal Solid Waste Management
Plant at Theog (0.096 ha.) in favour of Executive officer MC Theog, Tehsil &
Distt.Shimla. (Online Proposal No:-FP/HP/Others/11318/2015)

Part-111
(To be filled by the concerned Conservator of Forest)

located has been inspected by concerned Conservator
of Forest? If yes the date of inspection  and

14. Whether site. where the forest land involved is | No j
|
observation made in form of inspection note to be l

enclosed. :
I5. Whether the concerned Conservator of Forest | Yes. | agree  with  the
agrees with the information given in Part-B and the | reccommendation  of  the
recommendation of the Divisional Forest Officer concerned DFO.

16. Specific recommendation of the concerned | Recommended for approval
Conservator of Forest for acceptance or otherwise of | under FCA 1980
the proposal with detailed reasons.

Date:- 0%.062, 2653

Place: - Shimla-02 o5 |pe>3

Signature B

Name:- K- Thirumal TEs
Official Seal

Chig(§ onservatgy of Fonanls
thmim.%m&imls. Sm




. : ; . . O B & aste Management
Full Title of the project: - : Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste £
Plant at Theog.
File. No. Fp; He) O*hvw; 11318 ] 20158
Date of Proposal-  o)- - 2022

CHECK LIST No. 4
Detail note on the Project

LI 1 ()
Theog is prominent part of Distt. Shimla of Himachal Pradesh. The Mumcnpd‘l (t:i(:,uni”z'l;giei
having lum sum 10,000 population including floating populaltlon and ge”j'g sloi)m'e aviral]
Municipal Council waste per day. Municipal Council Theog is surrounde y e i
Panchayats like Deori Ghat , Basa Theog, Chikkhar village .and Jais Zre i d oasee 1
consideration to include in proposed M.S.W. Management of their generated so
their house holders. ;o :
Presently total collected, transported and managed Municipal SdOl::
waste of Theog is about 1.2 tons per day. Municipal Council Theo'g is totally depfen e
upon Municipal Corporation Shimla for disposal of dry municipal solid waste. Therefore we
need our own waste processing plant.
Now Municipal Council Theog have planned to construct a.nd §et up
an Integrated Municipal Solid Waste Management Project/Plant of small capacity Le. 10
tons per day at site Khasra no.268/1 Mauja M.M. Jangle D-52-Rohru Forest Of Shalli Bea.t,
Theog Forest Range of Theog Forest Division to implement of Forest Environment Act in
accordance of Municipal Solid Waste Rules ,2000 of Govt. of India under guidance of H.P.
Pollution Control Board for which 960 sq.mtr. area is required. By constructing and
setting up of new IMSWMF we can reduce the associated environmental and public health
problems of Theog and surroundings.
Through this processing plant we will be able to generate the

employment of more than 9 persons at M.S.W. Processing Plant. Estimate cost of the project
is 285.935 Lacs.

. The compost produced from proposed IMSWMF will pe organic
material that can be used as a soil amendment or to grow plants. The ctompost will increase
the nutrient content in soj] and promote higher yields of agriculture,

('3
v o

Date: Ol/oS’ 5 B
Place: Theog unmi

ar Cotes
Ve Officer
Municipa] Counci] Theog



Topo Sheet
Proposed Site Installation And C/o Solid Waste
Management Plant(0.096 ha.) At Theog Distt Shimla, H.P.
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Alternate Topo Sheet
Proposed Site Installation And C/o Solid Waste
Management Plant(0.096 ha.) At Theog Distt Shimla, H.P.

77361472 77366473 77371474 77.376475 77.381476
1 | 1 1

< Sarﬁi i .
: P

2

-

. TBolhechs - |
{ ¢ §% » T Ay ooy
S A ROMRLE PP

At "3t /l \";“\~

. \’\ *le . A ‘
A : . Ao ‘i \eyyg
AN : Alternat.‘"‘;?,:f"‘ ‘Aj

-]
o
o
o~

. -
-
-—
o

I:."‘-n_

¥ . 3 v
r o 2l
Bagaro .

34.128780
1
34.128780

-
'
\
-

233 ];]:fg%?ggte /| ]
: i\;{/’ ROHRDAE
i . .,‘ -1

”
-

31.122509
1

"y

-
« e

31.116238
X.-. ¥
AT
\ RS

._ﬂ #
-l' /.'
‘o’f
1Ty

v

'{rf"-‘"""-‘A'lter'ria
(‘r". ‘1! ' S ;.
S | (4 :

ﬁ
31.109967

4.103696

v -Ho';.
5 77.361472 77-366473 - s D S \
Index 2 Divi Officer 77376475 77-381476

Theog Forest Division, Theo§
] Proposed Site L] Alternate-1 Al - cale- 1:50000
; = ternate-2 Topo Sheet- 533



72 o
2% &§% .
: 28gs 3
= o piiifgil :
H .wm ° .m = ot =
¢ Wo m r £ 0 oc
.d.. w e 0w uw m..m
..m - _ - & o]
T = asizzi’b€ PSsE 2
o069t LE . 5
M s | ; , 1 NNNQT L€ 3OP—P.Fm &—W
pre. A - C
c 't :
2]
Q0= «
= -3
22z
22"
< - 4
— SN
23
7 ey
C =9
a = ) & L
(o —) £ R_'
- ™ ) O
roll = N
Sa 3 L
0 uf ~
s &3 |
(= L
= 2 d N =
E T it =
o 9 Z5
n O < 3 O
= =
T £ WT
c © S
G S
Z e
R Y
- — Wa N~ ‘
=) /,
= BT .
(@] .A.‘»\a. AATARLTE)
£ T2kl _.a«-‘. 3
o f;_w..«.ﬁ.m.e.‘m\_.._@.ﬁ... A ,“.NA
m @ ..-&..P-Cﬁ%u\.__.f-. .“.n« £
O I -k e
~ AL 4
~
™
ooest b€ :
2z bE waliiiie

gzseil b€

77-;'78984

77375395

77-364628

77-368217

77-371806



28 9¢m

\ L -

AT KHASRA NO.268/1 AT MAUJA M. M. JANGLE

17h=505qm ; | |
Junier Engincsr |
|

|
|

l

TO SHIMLA T e /
—p E e
T NH22 W4
) !
)lt._r'l Sq""" i =
e "
ACQUIRED WIDTH
B . = —
—lrl’:;nd IS‘MH ff I
vasit (gis.385
COLLECTION Sig ik e
10" 8=80 Sqm-
Sqm. P
J "\;A':;Avfzr'.'é.'.'
| : 10°'5-90Sam |
COMPOST PRE | ’
SEGREGATION |
PROCESSING AREA 8864 Sqim S

20720=400Sgm.
e d. .. |

[ AREA FOR THE OTHER PURPOSES
LIKE STORAGE, LOADING FOR ¥

SHIFTING= 186Sqm.

COMPOST
PLANT

RECEPTION
10°4=40
Sam

_Munw& T o Mﬁ' N =
SITE PLAN FOR THE MSW PROJECT

D-52 ROHRU THEOG (SHIMLA) AREA 9605 m

7\4 \‘f“/y

Execupive Officer,
MuniCipal Council The«

T ———____ Distt Shimla (HP)

Q

D.FO-
Tneog



Full Title of the Project: Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste

Management Plant at Theog.

File No.

FP) HP) Othews / 1318) 2018

Date of proposal. o1- n-2e15

CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER: - 07

Statement showing over all forest land area proposed for diversion.

Sl.No.  District Division Range/Tehsil/
Village
1 Shimla Thebg Theog
Place: - THEOG

Dated: © }/o?/).'\-

Khasra/Survey ~ Forest  Present Remarks.
or Area land
Compartment  involved use.
Number or in the
km.stone. proposal
(Hac)
268/1 0-09-60 DPF For clo
52 MSWMP
Rohru
DMS’%
(Office Seal) on Theog



. . - R 1 ste
Full Title of the Project: Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Was
Management Plant at Theog.

1S
File No. FP) HP] others /11318 ) 20
Date of proposal. ei-1-2e15

CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER: - 08

Statement showing over all Non- forest land area proposed for diversion.

SI.No.  District Division Range/Tehsil/ Khasra/Survey Forest Present Remarks.

Village or Area land
Compartment  involved use.
Number or in the
km.stone. proposal
(Hac)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Shimla  Theog Theog Nil Nil Nil Nil
Place . THEQ Gy,
Dated :..0) . .Q%/.?.Qll—
A

Forwardeq by:-

& :
c %@5%,%



No.SML-SR-57/2020- o 79
Office of the Deputy Commissioner,
Shimla, District Shirila, H.P.

Dated,Shimla-1 the ‘go th -ME:LI—AI, 2020.

To

The Executive Officer,
Municipal Counecil,
Theog, District Shimla.

Subject: Regarding issuanc: of Non-Availability of Non Forest
Land) Certificate for construction of Solid Waste
Management Plant, Theog.

Sir,
Refer to your office letter No. 9(1) Part und/MC/2019-
1405 dated 24-02-2020 on the subject cited above.

In this context, the Non-Availability of Non Forest Land

Certificate for the constructior: of Solid Waste Management Plant is

enclosed herewith for information and further necessary action

Yours fajthfully,
-~

Deputy Commissioner
Shimla;L

. e

-



No.SML-SR-57/2020- ,§ 79
Office of the Deputy Comrnissioner,
Shimla, District Shimla, H.P.

Al
Dated, Shimla-1 the go U Mareh, 2020.

NON AVAIALABILITY OF NON FOREST LAND CERTIFICATE

Certified that no suitable alternative Non Forest land is

available for the construction of So!

id Waste Management Plant, Theog,
Tehsil Theog,

District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh. The diversion of forest
land area measuring 00-09-60 Hect:

res situated in Mohal Jangal Rohru,
Tehsil Theog,

District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh is essential which can not
be avoided. The detail of forest land is as under:-

Name of Khasra T Area
No. |of Mauja/ No. Hectare

in | Classification of Land

1 [Theog 268/1 | 20-09-60

Kita-1 00-09-60

—_—l




agement
id Waste Manageme
. . . icipal Solid Waste |
Full Title of the project - Installation and construction of Municipal S
Plant at Theog,

File. No. Fe e oes, IN3i1g )20
Date of Proposal- ol-Nl- 2033

CHECK LIST No.10 .
S . g est area
Justification for location of project in for

tis very
. : anagement Plan

The installation and construction of proposed Municipal Solid Wa:,;en’\i/c'ipalgSOUd Rule,2000, 4R
important to implement the Environment Protection Act as p'er u on-forest land is available
Rule (4R i.e. Reduce, Reuse, Recycle and Recover ) Govt. of India. No n

r the construction of above mentioned plant. \ itine plant
" The proposed site is situated in adjoining the site ?ffvoll:nf’;':;a if960
i.e. Govt Forest DPF-52-Rohru adjacent to National Highway-22 and have su (;:molition of any
Sq.mtr. The Proposed site is barren land. So no clearance of vegetation, nToh L R el
structure js required for the Proposed plant. The site lies nearer to e |g i ImprCuins
maximum waste will be generated. Thus will be economical in cost and also help i
environment by less consumption of fuel for transportation of waste. -

As such the location of the project in the Forest land is justified.

Place- THEo G,
Date- o) /o 3/ 2022

Koipra] COummey
2 K& Officer
Municipa] Council Theog

Counter signed by:

Divisiona F%rgi Officer,
Theog,Eq est Dj ision, Theo
Office g2 Onal Forggy =

/s es Mslon. Th.Og



>ment
' i icipal Solid Waste Manag
Full Title of the project - [nstallation and construction of Municipal Solid W
Plant at Theog,
File. No.- FP|HP] othow| "N318) 2018

Date (\I‘l’mpu\;l]_ ol=1l- 2022

CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER :- 11

i 1D
CERTIFICATE FOR MINIMUM USE OF FOREST LAN

' i l'is
This is certifying that the forest area |nvol\(ed lp the pr(;)Speczjsafor
Unavoidable and barest minimum i.e. 0-09-60 Hac. which is prop

: ici id Waste
diversion of forest land for Installation and construction of Municipal Solid
Management Plant at Theog>

Place:- Th EcG,
Date :- 0]/0 9/2012—.

Countersigned By :

Divisim%%r:svomccr
( Theog Forest Division ,H.P,)
CrOMNSGmal Foregy
7S eog

s
orest Division, Theog



: . - . T R T s agement
Full Title of the project — Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste Manageme
Plant at Theog.

File. No. FP) HP|OSHens N31g)ao1s
Date of Proposal- o= 1y - 2023,

CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER-12

" AF STATION
UNDETAKING FOR PAYMENT OF COST OF COMPENSATORY AFFORESTAT

I/We Executive Officer Municipal Council Thpog. he‘reb,\:
undertake to pay the entire amount of compensatory afforestation for 0‘09760 Hac. in lieu (11 t.hc
forest arca diverted for the Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Wastc Managun.cnt
Plant at Theog as per the prevailing wage rates at the time of undertaking the plantation
activities.

Place:- TREG G,
Date:- 0] [08) 2012

Countersigned By:-

Diw‘sio%lﬁoq Officer

(Theog Forest Division, H.P.)
Offidiwsibnal Forest Officer
Theog Forest Division, Theog



Management
Full Title of the project - Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste g

Plant at Theog.

File. No. FP| HP|othexs| 11318 ) 2015

Date of Proposal- ©1-1) - 2022

CHECK LIST No-13

UNDERTAKING FOR PAYMENT OF NET PRESENT VALUE
OF FOREST AREA

It is to certify that I/ we Executive Officer Municipal Council

Theog have applied for diversion of 0-09-60 Hac. of forest area for the Installation
and construction of Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at Theog. ‘
I/We, hereby, undertake to pay the net present value (NPV) of

above Forest [Land.

Place:- THCo G,
Date: - O\/OX/Z’OZ'L

Municipal Council Theog

Countersigned By :-

DlVlleﬂ%ﬁ- %‘cer
Dt BoadsFDrGR
Totiog fcorest Dwmon Theog

-



Full Title of the project - Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste Management
Plant at Theog.

File. No -
Date of Proposal-

CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER-34 (C)

CERTIFICATE REGARDING DISPOSAL OF MUCK

It is certified that the total quantity of muck/debris predicable thCh
will be executed during the construction /setup of Municipal Solid Waste Management Project/
Plant will be used locally that is for levelling of the site and feeling behind the retaining walls

and breast wall for the construction and set up of Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at
Theog.

Place:- THeoq
Date:- oj-o0g-2022

Al >~
pédd hu

'B‘«'P’d..' COsm o

9]

‘xccutge Officer
Municipal Council Theog

Countersigned By:-

R,

..
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To

Subject:-

Sir,

No. SML-SR- (FRA)/2022- | STFA
Office of the Deputy Commissioner,
Shimla, District Shimla, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-1 the, A g  December, 2022.

The Executive Officer,
Municipal Council Theog,
Distt. Shimla.

Regarding FRA Certificate construction of Solid
Waste Management Plant, Theog.

On the subject cited above, FRA Certificate

construction of Solid Waste Management Plant, Theog is enclosed

herewith for information and further necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Addl. District Magdistrate (L&O),
Shimla./o‘



FORM-II

(For projects other than linear projects)
Government of H.P.
Office of the District Collector

No. SML-SR-(57)/2022- | 5§33 Dated: 24 - 12 -89 2,

TO WHOM SO EVER IT MAY CONCERN
In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forest (MoEF),
Government of India’s letter No. 11-9/98-FC(pt) dated 3 August, 2009 wherein
the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and
completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and
Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 (FRA
for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes, it is
certified that 00-09-60 Hectares of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour
of Municipal Council Theog, District Shimla, for the construction of Solid Waste
Management Plant, Theog (proposed for diversion of forest land) in Shimla
District falls within jurisdiction of Mohal Jungle Rohru, Tehsil Theog & District
Shimla Himachal Pradesh.
It is further certified that:-
(a) The complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the
FRA has been carried out for the entire 00-09-60 Hectares, of forest area

proposed for diversion..

(b) The proposal for such diversion (with full details of the project and its
implication. In vernacular/Local language) have been placed before each

concerned Gram Sabha of forest-dwellers, who are eligible under FRA.

(c) Each of concerned Gram Sabha (s) has certified that all formalities/process
under FRA have been carried out and they have given their consent to the
proposed diversion and the compensation and ameliorative measures, if

any, having understood the purpose and details of proposed diversion.

(d) The discussion and decision on such proposals had taken place only when

there was a quorum of minimum 50% of the members of Gram Sabha
present.

(e) The diversion of forest land for facilities mana
required under section 3(2) of FRA have bee
Sabhas have given their consent to it.

ged by the Government as
N completed and the Gram

(f) The rights of Primitive Tribal Grou

(A e
District ectgz
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Full Title of the project: - Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at
Theog

File. No. @/ HP/0Ehess/ 11313 /20
Date of Proposal-__ 32 -1/—2022

CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER:-15

SITE INSPECTION REPORT NOT BELOW THE RANK OF DCF/ DFO
(For the Forestland to be diverted under FCA)

A proposal has been received by this office from E.xccutivg Ol‘hccr, Mu\.r::xc'll}";;ll
Council Theog for diversion (under FCA-1980) of 00-09-60 hac. of forest lz.md for non-l(.)r.cs(ry gulr%u“"aste
subject envisages the use of forestland for Installation and constructloq of MunlCIPal_ oll st
Management Plant at Theog in Tehsil Theog Distt. Shimla. The site inspection of the land involved 1
proposal has been done by me on dated \F/0)/223.

1S On inspection of the site, it was found that the land required by the user agency 1s @
Forest area measuring 00-09-60 Hec.

2: The requirement of forestland as proposed by the user agency in Col. 2 of part -1 1s
unavoidable and is barest minimum required for the project. ST
3. Whether any rare/endangered/unique species of flora and fauna found in the area. If
so, the details thereof. NO

4. Whether any protected/archaeological / heritage site / defense establishment or any
other important monument is located in the area. If so, the details thereof with NOC from competent
authority. NO

55 ?@) The user agency has not violated the provisions of forest (Conservation)
Act, 1980 and no work las been started without proper sanction.

\/M has been found that the user agency has violated the provisions of the
Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 Indian Forest Act, 1927/any other Forest Act. A detailed report as per
Para 1.9 of Chapter 1, Part C of Handbook of Forest (Conversation) Act, 1980 is attached And ph
violation is admitted in CWP 5600 of 2012 dated 05.09.2013. b the

. Specific recommendation for acceptance or otherwise of the proposal:-

Proposal for diversion of forestland measy

) ring (
Project may be accepted and approved please. e

-09-60 ha. for construction of above

Place: - Theog
Date: -

|F/01/2822. visy
/2023 Iz;zv; ongl Forest Offieer,
eog Forest Division, Theo
Offi !

Theog Forest Division, Theog
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Full Title of the project: - Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste Manageme
Theog
File. NoH/H P/ othesed /11318 / 201 T

Date of Proposal- 72 -/ 2022

DETAIL REPORT OF SITE INSPECTION REPORT BY DFO THEOG

Proposed site of this Solid Waste Management Pl.am wa‘s mSPe"Legt:f¥
me on dated 17.01.2023 along with Executive Officer, Municipal Council and concerne
of Forest department. ; ;

’ As per record the proposal was first received for dwcrsnont }())f gtll::
proposed land in 2015 but the user agency had dumped the biodegradable waste (}n fe] ‘act
prior to the approval of Gol, and violates the provision of FCA, 1980. For this un d:v(‘; n
the use agency was penalize by the forest department as well as by the Nationa re}B1
Tribunal during 2017-18. The copies of DRs and penalties have been gollected from t e
Range Forest Officer and the Executive Officer of Municipal Council Theog and are
enclosed. After that the proposal prepared for diversion of that land cou}d not processgd for
approval due to some reasons. But now, it pursuant to the orders of Nat:ona.l Greel} Tribune
the user agency has applied for the diversion of said land again and the joint inspection of the
site at D-52 Rohru was conducted again on dated 26.07.2022.

During the site inspection it has also noticed that the area is adjacent to
the NH-22 and is fenced by the iron angle and iron sheets across the acquired width of NH.
According to the user agency, this fencing was done by the Municipal Corporation to keep
the foul smell and flow of waste away from the road and vehicles moving on the road.
However, at present no smell or fresh garbage was found on the spot and user agency has also
sorted NOCs from NH department as well as from the concerned Gram Panchayat Pradhan in
this regard.

Nevertheless, at present no garbage dumping has been noticed on the
proposed site but a shed is found constructed on the spot

: pprised that after the orders of the
Court, no garbage dumping or tampering has been done at that place, nor will it pe done till
the approval from the Ministry of Environment and Forests, Government of India

Now this area is applied for diversi '

Therefore, it is recommended that the pro i i
60 ha of Forest land is justifiable technically to make th Sl Dversion arog

Place: - Theog
Date: - |3 /013023







BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

Original Application No. 189/2017
(M.A. No. 723/2018)
And
Execution Application No. 42/2018
In
0.A. No. 189/2017

IN_THE MATTERS OF;

Rakesh Keshyap
Vs.
State of Himachal Pradesh & Ors.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL, CHAIRPERSON
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE JAWAD RAHIM, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.P. WANGDI, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON’BLE DR. NAGIN NANDA, EXPERT MEMBER
Ms. Juhl Chawla Advs.

Present: Applicant ; Mr. Adab Singh Kapoor,
Re?poﬁdé‘nt Mr. Manish Kumar, A r state of Himachal
Pradesh
Ms. Sakshi Popli, Adv for; . Divya Prakash
Pande, Adv. &
Ms. Saumya Priyadarchini, Adv. NHAI
Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR and Mz Singh, Adv.

for Municipal Corporation
D

| .| Date and Orders of the Tribunal
I Remarks =

- = .
l Item Nos. | l.  This application-has been filed ﬁth wwﬂ\a

‘ 13414 L
‘|'prayers:- | Bapny o g
August 27, /|~ e T i
2018 | 2 g
3 o To ghn-ct‘&e respon gﬁt to re e
3 : dumping activities Such as created
s b £ £ dumping sitc(ix’l‘q;&rput r the
By . ,fpr:‘ft,_ Jand 1as “well as sh the
{ Just shed which is illegally cted by the
[ | s, Tespondent gv Qqre: d alongside
‘ National Hj; o. 5 Jungal
" Theog, Shimla. T

any scope of dumping of %0
unknown people ang putti 1‘10f
over the forest land jn future ¢

A A




Item Nos. | 03.11.2016 but to no effect. A news item was also

13 & 14

. |
August 27, | published in the last week of January, 2017 to this effect. |

2018
A

W

Rampur, at

Rohru, Tehsil, Theog, Shimla, near HP PWD Circuit house.
The applicant called upon respondent no. 5 Municipal |

Council Theog to refrain from doing so vide letter dated ['

| Dumping of garbage on forest land adversely impacts the

| forest and the environment and is illegal.

‘) 3.  On 19.06.2017, this Tribunal directed that no waste

l will be dumped at the site in question.

oy

4 On 30.11.2017, it was obscrvedéhat the Municipal

Council should ensure that the waste@tgated and

deposited in a proper way by covering with jmud and
spraying disinfectants from time to tume. T after, on
09.05.2018, this Tribunal directed :t#at ; ated
| 19.06.2017 will continue. .
-{5. Itis ;ndispuﬁed'fti}a't the forest l{r::i can used
“'a;s dumpmg\s‘i{:: for~ bage. t\g} w
,:5' 4 Leax;g;d C°u"°u : fory,the  applj lies on
Jadgement dated 241012016 in Application No.

1867513013, of this TP Wher® the Tribunal took

coercive action against the Municipal Counci] concerned

s‘omyphlhkeninthe

RD (Road 'Distance) No. 178/810, Jungal




as dumping site. It is not disputed that even today the

| area continues to be forest area. It is, thus, clear that |

Item Nos. 1
13 & 14 | €ven on admitted facts the action of the Municipal Council

|
Aug;:)slth” | Theog is not only illegally but also in violation of orders of

A this Tribunal.

|
{7 Accordingly, we restrain Municipal Council from |

dumping garbage at the site and direct it to shift it to any |
other appropriate site as per Solid Waste Management |
| Rules, 2016. We also note that under Section 2(ii) of the

\ Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 provides that no foresl"
{land can be used for non-forest pu“ﬁ'%e except with the :
' ‘ 3 | prior approval of the Central Governm nt. ittedly, no

i $ o such prior approval of the Central Governmentgbas been

taken for converting the forest land into bagc:

|

dumping site. f

:‘ = 8. In view of the clear violation of mandate of law as !

| . - |

i'a - g — 1

2 ‘| well as orders of this Tribunal, wﬁdmtwmpal

g " B \I'.Q'_-':'“' s . |

" Corporation “to pgfy compensation OTE.RS. s. The |

& G <(

. applicant will ?’@ndﬂ&l«m a sum'sl'Rs. 2 q towards

D oo SN e ompinitd PV ot -
e I8 A hgﬁg@m ount

2';'2.“ epoak;d with State Pollution Co and 25%

with tﬁ%’ PCB. It is mad ar that Secretary of Urban

Development, - State of Himachal Pradesh will be

&

responsible for enforcement of this order.




Stoppin

pping of the salary of the Secretary of Urban

Development for non-compliance of the orders of this

Tribunal,
Item Nos,
13&14 | Accordingly the application stand disposed of.
August 27, ,
2018 E

A
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No. Paid voucher o 9 /18/MC/2043. 147
; Office of the Municipal ¢, ouncil Theog,

F Distt. Shimlq Himachq} Pradesh

" Dateq Theog lhc,?& September 2018
d The Member Secretary, ‘
Central Pollution control board Parivesh Bhawan East Arjen Nagar Dellu-;ll 0:,3;;,
Subject:~ Regarding implementation of orders of Honble NGT dy 2?"’ /fugusl. 2018 p;l;s
v 0.4.No.189/2017 (M.A. No.723/2018 and Execution application NO. 42/20
Sir,
] A’O... ...Q.a.&...h.&ﬁ.-... eu van
Please  find enclosed herewith  bank draft :
dated °I (T o samounting to Rs.] 18750/(Rupees One lac eighteen thousand seven hundred Sifty

] he Hon ble NGT
Jonly issued in favour of yourself on account of payment of compensation amount awarded by the Ho
vidé their order dr. 27 August, 2018 (Copy enclosed for ready reference please )

Kindly acknowledge receipt for office record please.

Jaithfully,

&wm,' P2 ohove
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No. Paid vouclier for
Office of ihe
Disu Shimla
Dated Theop

18/MC2010r
Municipal Comne il. Theog
Himachal Pradesh
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The Braner, Manager.
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Title of the Project: - Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at
Theog

File No. g0/ OHatnas 1B/ 201 €

Date of Proposal  , ,

=11=2022
NPV BILL
Class and NPV in Rs.
Eco Class I Rate per hec. Forest area to be ] Amount y
| diverted |
VI 1069470 J 00-09-60 ’ 1,02,669/- ]
} !

Place: - Theog

Date: - 13701/ 223 _ Divisional est Officer,

; Theog Fores zw.iteﬂngfeog

Th%sstﬁm«em



DETAIL OF PENAL NPV

Five % et
Violated O.ne Tinie okl o Amount in Zmount to
Forest |At  the|Time i Time  offInterest @ 1 ; % - case of de .
Area i Rate per|Amount violation [12% one @ Amount Spublic Heslicd
rea inj Amount |. interest  |(Col. utility
H Ha. (Col. in years |year :
i 1*2) (Col No. 17 years |No.4+7) [project
3) (Col.
No.8
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
0.096 1069470 |102669 [513345 |7 61601 308005 821350 [164270 164270

R s
Theog Forest %iwsaon, ?3%9




Title of the
File No.
Date of Proposal

E0/ HP/ cHnasen/ 11318 /3015
2r-ll- 2590 -

Project: -Installation and construction of Solid Waste Management Plant at Theog

BILL FOR SOIL AND MOISTURE CONSERVATION

_ , DPF-52 Rohru, Shalli Beat Beat, Theog
Sr. |Area proposed for soil and moisture Block, Theog Range, Theog Forest
No. |conservation works e
Division
1 Proposed year for soil and moisture 2023-24
conservation works
2 Estimated Project Cost in lac 285.935
3 ]0.5 % of Total Project Cost 1.429675
Amount for Soil and moisture conservation
4 Plan (as per Guideline issued by the Ministry 142968

vide letter dated 07.06.2022)

rest- Officer
DivisioncTheog

Theog Forest Division, Theog
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Title of the project: - Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste
Management Plant at Theog

File. No. _E0/ 1P/ otleny /131872615
Date of Proposal- 22 -11-202.2

CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER 17

LOCATION MAP

Location Map of non-Forest/Degraded Forest Area identified .fo
Compensatory Afforestation in lieu of diversion of 00-09-60 hec of Forestland for Installatios
and construction of Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at

Village Kuinal

Tehsil Theog

District Shimla, H.P.

Forest Division Theog Forest Division

Forest Range Theog

Block No./Compartment No./Survey No U-86 Sholvi, Chadara Beat, Matiana Block, Theog

Range , Theog Division Survey-53 E/SNE

r Area to be afforested 0.3 ha —
L

Map attached of the area to be taken for Compensatory Afforestation.

Dated: ) #/0! / 2022 |

Place: Theog me
Divisionti] Forest Officer,
Tmm::lewmmheog.
OffresoSeRbrest Division, Theog
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Full Title of the project: - Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste Management

Plant at Theog
File. No. £/ 10/ otbuny 1218/ 2015

Date of Proposal-_ 22 =11 —34y3.0

CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER 18

“SCHEME FOR COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION”

Detailed scheme for 0.3 hectare area for Compensatgry Afforestation‘to bt;
carried out in lieu of diversion of 00-09-60 forest land for Installation and construction o
Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at Theog.

1. Detail of degraded forest land/ Non- Forest land

. I
Village Kuinal ‘
|
Tehsil Theo
ehsi g
District Shimla, H.P.

Forest Division

Theog Forest Division

Forest Range

Theog ‘

Block No./Compartment No./Survey No

U-86 Sholvi, Chadara Beat, Matiana Block,
Theog Range , Theog Division Survey-53 E/SNE

Area to be afforested

0.3 ha

2. Description of the Area

i) | Whether the site selected for Compensatory
‘ Afforestation is a land bank or not

No, the area selected is a degraded patch of forest
land

i) | If the CA site is other than the land bank,
| reasons be given

CA has been proposed in degraded forest land. i
I

iii) In case of non-forest area identified for CA,
then what is the distance of CA site from the
adjoining forest boundary

IV) | Soil type

NA ]

l

| a) Hilly / Undulating /Plain
| b) Slope: Steep/Medium/Gentle

’ v) | Topography
l vi)

vegetation.

3. Plantation Model
Copy of the approved Co

a)Undulating
b) Medium

: R
Whether the area is bearing any root stock of

R

mpensatory Afforestation S i
A e cheme/Mode] showing component wise physical and



e

Rate

Sr. No. Particulars of work Unit Quantity | Rate per unit
at the wage
rate of 350
Survey, Demarkation & Fencing - =08
1|Survey, Demarkation of Hec 0.3
plantation area i/c marking of
sections
2|Cutting and preparation of No. 80 oY )
wooden fence posts 1.85 mtr
long and 8 to 10 cm dia
including debraking and
fashionin the top 1.5 cm in
conical shape
3|Charring and coaltaring of ends |No. 80 7 ao8
of fence posts upto 45 cms at
bottom and 15 cms at conical
end
4|Cost of carriage of wooden Poles |No. 80 16 1280
upto 1 ks uphill/downhill
5|Preparation/Digging of holes of |No. 80 21 1680
20-30 cmdia and 45 cm deep for
fixing of wooden fence posts
6|Fixing of wooden fence postsin |No. 80 17 1360
i/c strutting
7|Carriage of B/wire from strore | Qntl 0.27 700 189
to to nearest road head near
plnatation site in motor
transport (average carriage 10
kms)
8|Carriage of B/wire manually Per Km per : =1
over a distance of 1 kms Qntl b o2 172 46.44
uphill/downhill from road side
to plantation site
9|Streaching and fixing of b /wire Rmt *_\216&
in four strands 11 2376
10(Interlacing of thorny bushes Rmt \-\18‘7\
along the fence 10 W
11]Cost of B/wire ‘_Qnt]\"\oz_’
12|Cost of U-staple :ntl\xw\mzs
= oriw%w\u
[ S m‘
1|Clearing the site of weeds/Bush -W
. wide - P Of1t0 2 mer o 278313 834.939




‘_ - 2|Digging of pits 90 x90x 90 cm  [No. 100 145.54 14554
3|Filling of pits 90 x 90 x 90 cm ___[No. 100 12.39 ;ggg
4|Carriage of poly plants from No. 100 30

nursery to nearest road head
near plantation site in motor
transport (average distance 10
kms
5 Carr)izTge of plants in Poly bags  |No. 100 55 4200
(18"x24") from road side to
plantation site over a distance of
2 kms uphill/downhill manually
6/Addition of fertilizers/FYMto _ |No. 100 20 2000
lantation pits
7|Plantation of tall plants in pits  |No. 100 15.31 1531
i/c ramming
8|C/o inspection path 60 cm wide |Rmt 30 25.67 770.1
9|Cost of tall plants raised in No. 100 78 7800
departmental nurseries (3 year
old in 18" x 24" bags)
10(De-weeding and hoeing twice a 1909]
year No. 100 19.09
Watering the plants during the 1500
11|months of strees No. 100 15
12|Plantation display boards No. 1 5000 5000
(depicting the name of name of
the compensatory of the
compensatory plantation, total
number of plants, species
planted and the name of all the
proposals with corresponding
numer of plants planted aginst
each, for which the land was
diverted)
Total planting
Total (A +B) 45638.039
Cost escalation @ 109, 45638
Total Fencing and plantation (A +B+Cost escalation) 4564
Maintenance 50202
1st year maint 0 :
Re-digging of pi t,s, 50350 ;(r)lance (10% beatin up to failure)
1{cms No.
2[Filling of pits 90 x 90X 90 cm [Ng. 19 87.3 873
10 12.39 1239




- 3|Carriage of poly plants from
nursery to nearest road head
near plantation site in motor
ransport (average distance 10
:(ms)p : ; No. 10 30 300

Carriage of plants in Poly bags

(18"x24") from road side to

plantation site over a distance of SR
4|2 kms uphill/downhill No. 10 55

Plantation of tall plants in pits
5|i/c ramming No. 10 15.31 153.1

Cost of tall plants raised in

departmental nurseries (3 year
6 oldpin 18" x 24" bags) No. 10 78 760

Moisture retention

interventions/Trenching/Water

harvesting/Watering durin
7|stress pergic/>d ; i No. 16 15 240
8|Repair of fencing Rmt 22 4.2 92.4

77 Total 31124
Or Say 3112
Cost escalation @ 20% 622
Total 1st year maintenece 3734
2nd year maintenance (5% beating up of failures)

Re-digging of pits 90 x 90 x 90 :
1{cms No. 5 87.3 436.5
2|Filling of pits 90 x 90 x 90 cm No. 5 12.39 61.95

Carriage of poly plants from

nursery to nearest road head

near plantation site in motor

transport (average distance 15
3|kms) No. 5 30 150

Carriage of plants in Poly bags

(18"x24") from road side to

plantation site over a distance of

=1~ 4|2 kms uphill/downhill No.

Plantation of tall plants in pits 2 23 275
5|i/c ramming No.

Cost of tall plants raised in 2 131 76.55

departmental nurseries (3 year
6/old in 18" x 24" bags) No. 5

Moisture retention S ————— 78 390;

interventions/Trenching/Water

harvesting/Watering during
7|stress period No.
8|Repair offencmg m—\zg\ 15 75

Total == 4.2 92.4
T T 1557.4
1557




Cost escalation @ 30%

467

Total 2nd year maintenance 2024
3rd year maintenance (5 % beating up of failures)
-digging of pits 90 x 90 x 90
1 f;s R No. 5 87.3 436.5
2|Filling of pits 90x90x90 cm  |No. 5 12.39 6195
3|Carriage of poly plants from
nursery to nearest road head
near plantation site in motor .
transport (average distance 15
kms]p e No. 5 30 150
Carriage of plants in Poly bags
(18"x24") from road side to
plantation site over a distance of
4|2 kms uphill/downhill No. 5 55 275
Plantation of tall plants in pits
5|i/c ramming No. 5 15.31 76.55
Cost of tall plants raised in
departmental nurseries (3 year
6lold in 18" x 24" bags) No. 5 78 390
Moisture retention
interventions/Trenching/Water
harvesting/Watering during
7|stress period No. 5 15 75
8[Repair of fencing Rmt 22 4.2 92.4
Total 1557.4
Or say 1557
Cost escalation @ 40% 623
Total 3rd year Maintenance 2180
4th year maintenance (3 % beatin up of failures)
Re-digging of pits 90 x 90 x 90
ljcms No. 3 87.3 261.9
2|Filling of pits 90 x 90 x 90 cm No. 3 12.39 3717
3|Carriage of poly plants from .
nursery to nearest road head
near plantation site in motor
transport (average distance 15
kms) No. 3 30 90
Carriage of plants in Poly bags
(18"x24") from road side to
plantation site over a distance of
4|2 kms uphill/downhill No.
Plantation of tall plants in pits — 3] 55 165
5]i/c ramming No.
\J\%_ 1531 4593




[ [Costoftall plants raised in
departmental nurseries (3 year 3 78 234
6lold in 18" x 24" bags) No.
Moisture retention
interventions/Trenching/Water
harvesting/Watering during . c 15 75
7|stress period % 924
~ 2 22 4.2
8|Repair of fencing Rmt 1001.4
Total
Or say 123:
Cost escalation @ 50% 1502
Total 4th year Maintenance ,
5th year maintenance (3% beating up of failure)
Re-digging of pits 90 x 90 x 90
1= No. 3 073 2619
2[Filling of pits 90x90x 90 cm__ [No. 3 12.39 37.17
3|Carriage of poly plants from
nursery to nearest road head
near plantation site in motor
i transport (average distance 15
kms) No. 3 30 90
Carriage of plants in Poly bags
(18"x24") from road side to
plantation site over a distance of
4|2 kms uphill/downhill No. 3 55 165
Plantation of tall plants in pits
5|i/c ramming No. 3 15.31 4593
Cost of tall plants raised in
departmental nurseries (3 year
6/old in 18" x 24" bags) No. 3 78 234
Moisture retention
interventions/Trenching/Water
harvesting/Watering during
7 :
3[Repair of fenc S ; > 75
g mt 22 4.2 92.4
Total 5th year Maintenance
Or say 1001.4
Cost escalation @ 60% 1001
Total 5th year Maintenance \601
6th year maint 3 1602
Re-Gigging of pits 90 x 90 » o T beating up offailure
1|cms No.
2|Filling of pits 90 x 90 x 90 cm [N = 87.3 1746
3|Carriage of poly plants from \‘\zd 24.78

nursery to nearest road head
near plantation site in motor

transport (average distance 15
kms)

L oo S 2 30

60




b= oy
1247
R

__Sl
Carriage of plants in Poly bags
(18"x24") from road side to
plantation.site overa distance of 2 55 110
4|2 kms uphill/downhill No.
Plantation of tall plants in pits
5|i/c ramming No. z 1531 30,62
Cost of tall plants raised in
dep?rtmental n'urseries (3 year > 78 156
6old in 18" x 24" bags) No.
Moisture retention
interventions/Trenching/Water
’ harvestmg/Watenng during e 2 15 45!
stress period 0.
8|Repair of fencing Rmt 22 4.2 92.4
Total 693.4
Or say 693
Cost escalation @ 70% 485
L. Total 6th year Maintenance 1178
7th year maintenance (2% beating up of failure
Re-digging of pits 90 x 90 x 90
1|cms No. 2 87.3 174.6
2|Filling of pits 90 x 90 x 90 cm No. 2 12.39 24.78
3|Carriage of poly plants from
nursery to nearest road head
near plantation site in motor
transport (average distance 15
kms) No. 2 30 60
Carriage of plants in Poly bags
(18"x24") from road side to
plantation site over a distance of
4|2 kms uphill/downhill No.
Plantation of tall plants in pits 2 2 L
5|i/c ramming No.
Cost of tall plants raised in 2 1o 30.62
‘> |departmental nurseries (3 year
6lold in 18" x 24" bags) No. 2
Moisture retention \78_ 156
interventions/Trenching/Water
harvesting/Watering during
| 7]stress period No.
8|Repair of fencing Rmt\zzg 15 45
—— Total K”Q
Onfay™ — = | ] 6934
Costescalation@gos, ———— |  ¢o3
B Syt Malntenang ———— | oy




[ [Re-digging of pits 90 x 90X 90 : s 18
1igms Lo 2 12.39 24.78
2|Filling of pits 90 x 90 x 90 cm No.
3|Carriage of poly plants from

nursery to nearest road head
near plantation site in motor
transport (average distance 15 . . 60
kms) No.
Carriage of plants in Poly bags
(18"x24") from road side to
plantation site over a distance of o 1o
4|2 kms uphill/downhill No. 2
Plantation of tall plants in pits
5[i/c ramming No. 2 15.31 30.62)
Cost of tall plants raised in
departmental nurseries (3 year
6 oldpin 18" x 24" bags) No. 2 ’8 156
Moisture retention
interventions/Trenching/Water
harvesting/Watering during
7|stress period No. 3 15 45
8|Repair of fencing Rmt 22 4.2 92.4
Total 693.4
Or say 693
Cost escalation @ 90% 624
Total 8th year Maintenance 1317
9th year maintenance (2% beating up of failure
Re-digging of pits 90 x 90x90
ljcms No. 2 87.3 174.6
2|Filling of pits 90X 90 x 90 cm g, 2 Wm
3(Carriage of poly plants from “\K
nursery to nearest road head
near plantation sjte in motor
transport (average distance 15
=8 kms) No. 2 30
Carriage of plants in Poly bags \\K\m
(18"x24") from road side to
Plantation site over a distance of
— 42 kms uphill/downhj)) No.
Plantation of ta]] plants in pits \'\2-\55 110
5|i/c ramming No. —
Cost of tall plants raised in \\zw 30.62
departmenta] nurseries (3 year =
\6101d in 18" x 24" bags NO'\.‘
\zf\vgj

S




Moisture retention
interventions/Trenching/Water
harvesting/Watering during

45
7|stress period No. 3 1; —
8|Repair of fencing Rmt 22 4, 693-4
Total :
Or say :g:;
Cost escalation @ 100% T
Total 9th year Maintenance

10th year maintenance 2% beating up of failure
Re-digging of pits 90 x 90 x 90

1|cms No. 2 87.3 174.6
2|Filling of pits 90 x 90 x 90 cm __ [No. 2 12.39 24.78
3|Carriage of poly plants from

nursery to nearest road head
near plantation site in motor
transport (average distance 15
kms) No. 2 30 60

Carriage of plants in Poly bags
(18"x24") from road side to
plantation site over a distance of

4|2 kms uphill/downhill No. 2 55 110
Plantation of tall plants in pits
5|i/c ramming No. 2 1531 30.62

Cost of tall plants raised in
departmental nurseries (3 year

6Jold in 18" x 24" bags) No. 2 78 156
Moisture retention
interventions/Trenching/Water
harvesting/Watering during
7|stress period No. 3 15 45
8|Repair of fencing Rmt 22 4.2 QE
Total 10th year Maintenance 693.4|
Or say 693
Cost escalation @ 1109, _\762
Total 10th year Maintenance \1455
Total maintenance cost of 10 years o 11455
Total new + maintenance D=A+B+C \w

Contegency 5% of all above \‘w
Total Plantation + Contigencysgy =~ | =1

K
Departmental charges (17.5% of B 71218

K
o T 12463

&
\J 83681
K

Amount to be deposited in CAMPA

Amount to be deposited in 878

2 forest remittense

Divisional orest Officer
Theoo Eofrest Division, Theog



5. Technical Details:

Technical details of Compensatory Afforestation Scheme are as follows:

a)

b)

c)

d)

g)

h)

Dated: 15/01/ 2022

General Details: An area of 0.3 hectare will be taken up for planting under Compensatory
Afforestation scheme in U-86 Sholvi, Chadara Beat, Matiana Block, Theog Range, Theog
Division. The area will be protected by RCC, Fence Post with four strands of Barbed wire

fencing and a mixture of conifer and broad leaved species will be planted @ of 500 tall plants

per hectare.

Spacement 3 mtr x 3 mtr.

Species: Cedrus deodara ,Easculus indica,Juglans regia, Alnus nitida ,Robinia

Pseudoacacaia, Punus roxbueghi, etc.

Plantation Method: Nursery grown 3.5 year old pants (in Polythene bags) will be planted
in 60x60x60cm pits/patches in the selected area. Bush cutting will be done in the infested
area. The plantation will be maintained for subsequent ten years in which betting up of
failures will be done. The plantation will be rain-fed.

Soil and Moisture Conservation works.

Protection(Fencing, Watch man, People’s Participation etc.);-Area will be protected from
grazing by erecting RCC fence Post with barbed wire fencing at all vulnerable places around
the plantation. Further watch and ward as also fire protection will be ensured through regular
departmental staff.

Proposed Monitoring Mechanism: The plantation will be monitored as per existing
monitoring mechanism in the forest department. The plantation will also be monitored by
GOI representatives as per instructions. The plantation site will be approachable from Theog,
Matiana Kotighat road. )

Any other information: Nil.

Divisional - t Offi
Place: Theog. = Icer,
Thesg Easess Dhwisien,Officeg

Theog Forest Division, Theog



Full Title of the project: - Installation and construction of Municipal Solid Waste
Management Plant at Theog

File. No. _gf) p#/otbend /(13187 201
Date of Proposal-__ 23 —11—2032_

CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER:-20

LAND SUITABILITY CERTIFICATE FOR CA BY THE DFO.

This is certified that 0.3 Hectare land bearing Survey
No./Compartment No. 58E/8 in U-86 Sholvi, Chadara Beat, Matiana Block, Theog Range
& Theog Forest Division, Tehsil Theog Distt. Shimla, identified for compensatory
afforestation is suitable for undertaking plantation. The site is degraded forest and
best from the management point of view & is free from all sorts of encumbrances

and encroachment.

ll))lated: 17012022, Division t Officer,
ace: Theog. ivisj
- "R EoredDivisiog, Theog

Theog Forest Livivion, Theog



CERTIFICATE

To whom it may concern it is certified here that no plantation has
been done by the department on the selected patch of forest land for undertaking
compensatory afforestation in U-86 Sholvi, Chadara Beat, Matiana Block, Theog Range of
Theog Forest Division in lieu of diversion of forest land for Installation and construction of
Solid Waste Management Plant at Theog.

Date: \¥s1/2023
Place: Theog Divisiondl Forest Officer,
Theog Forest Division, Theog,

Office e Earest Ofﬂcer
gr?eog Forest Division, Theod




Name of Proposal: C/o Municipal solid waste management plant at Theog
File no._FP/HP| OHhens N318| 2018
Date of proposal _ ol =11 - 2522

Title of the project:- Installation and construction of Municipal solid waste management
plant at Theog.

Joint-Inspection Report of proposed diversion of land for construction and
installation of Municipal solid waste Mmanagement plant at Theog, Tehsil Dist. Shimla, H.P.
under the jurisdiction of Theog Forest Division was conducted on dt, 26th July 2022 at 2 pm.

Following were present during the joint Inspection:-
1. Tehsildar Theog Distt.Shimla
2. Range Forest Officer, Forest Range Theog
3. Executive Officer, M.C, Theog
4. Chairman M.C, Theog

of DPF-52-Rohru the Theog Forest Range, Theog Forest Division. Whereas 0-09-60 Ha. forest

Project being site specific, no alternatives were possible. No
Proposed site selected by the User Agency,

Tehsildar
Tehsil Th

2\\/' W, 1)

Range f, :
N.H.-5 Theog ge orest Officer,

P

Forest Range Thy




-

Full Title of the project - Installation

and construction of Municipal Solid Waste Management
Plant at Theog.

File. No- FP)HP) Othens | 318 20185
Date of Proposal- ©1~\-2022

CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER-34 (©)

CERTIFICATE REGARDING DISPOSAL OF MUCK

Itis certified that the total quantity of muck/debris predicable which
will be executed during the construction /setup of Municipal Solid Waste Management Project/
Plant will be used locally that is for levelling of the site and feeling behind the retaining walls
'?‘?d breast wall for the construction and set up of Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at

1€0g.

Place:- TH &o
Date:- 01/09/2_07_2_

Countersigneq By:-

fficer

| %ﬁmm"w

(Iﬁwﬁ .



POPULATION CERTIFICATE

This is certified that the population detail of Municipal Council Theog that.is given
below is correct as per the census 2011. So, approximately 4351 people will be
benefited from this Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at Theog.

'Sr.No. | Ward No. " Ward Name ’ Total Population
‘ T
l_l Ward No.1 JanogGhat | 575
| |
\' 2 ' Ward No.2 PremGhat 1911
) | B .
3. l' Ward No.3 Naya Bazaar 592
| ]
| 4. Ward No.4 Ram Bazaar 633
i‘ 3. Ward No.5 Krishana Gally 187
i
6. Ward No.6 Chai Dhala 126
7 Ward No.7 RahiGhat 1327 s
TOTAL 435]
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No. SML-LFA-(SLTC)/zozz-ero—{ ‘
Office of the Deputy Commissioner,
Shimla, District Shimla (HP)

Dated : Shimla-171001, the 3¢ February, 2023

To
A/he’ Divisional Forest Officer

Theog, District Shimla

Subject:- Regarding establishment of Municipal Solid Waste Management Plant at
Municipal Council Theog.
Sir,
With reference to the subject cited above, it is submitted that Executive
Officer MC Rohru have completed all codal formalities in the Parivesh Portal 2.0 with regard to
diversion of proposed land for the establishment of Solid Waste Management Plant. The Chief
Conservator has transferred it to you on dated 23/23/2023. The latest status report of this case as
reflecting in Parivesh Portal is attached herewith for ready reference.

It is therefore, requested to look into the matter and necessary action be
taken at the earliest please which is lying pending at your level.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: ( As above) Rahul Chauhan (HP

Ad@l. District M gistrate (P)
Shljl/’lla, District himla
Endst. No. As above

Dated: oS 23 =R
Copy forwarded to The Principal Chjef Con
Pradesh, Ta}]and, Shim]a-] 71001 for mfonniill'-::tglrec;g: e - Himachs]
(L(g N nw..‘-‘(‘% s
. / A T ;
é‘% 5% SRy o Y 5
‘, iy iy ICERY Addl. Digfrict Mag;j
oo ‘ dl. 8listrate (P)
s .. 0 _, Shiml]a, District Shj
5 Mgy [ s i




